CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT made and entered into this 13th day of July, 2021, by and between Haskell Lemon Construction Co as Party of the First Part, hereinafter designated as the CONTRACTOR, and the City of Norman, a municipal corporation, hereinafter designated as the CITY, Party of the Second Part.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the CITY has caused to be prepared in accordance with law, specifications, and other bidding documents for the work hereinafter described and has approved and adopted all of said bidding documents, and has caused Notice to Bidders to be given and advertised as required by law, and has received sealed proposals for the furnishing of all labor and materials for the following projects:

BID 2122-6 BRIDGE MAINTENANCE PROJECT, FYE 2022 LOCATIONS

as outlined and set out in the bidding documents and in accordance with the terms and provisions of said CONTRACT; and,

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR in response to said Notice to Bidders, has submitted to the CITY in the manner and at the time specified, a sealed proposal in accordance with the terms of this Contract; and,

WHEREAS, the CITY, in the manner provided by law, has publicly opened, examined, and canvassed the proposals submitted and has determined and declared the above-named CONTRACTOR to be the lowest and best Bidder on the above-prepared project, and has duly awarded this CONTRACT to said CONTRACTOR, for the sum named in the proposal, to wit:

(WRITTEN) Three Hundred Seventy Thousand, Three Hundred Seventy and no/100 (DOLLARS);

(NUMERALS) (\$ 370,370.00

1

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants herein contained, the parties to this CONTRACT have agreed, and hereby agree, as follows:

- l) The CONTRACTOR shall, in a good and first-class, workman-like manner at his own cost and expense, furnish all labor, materials, tools, and equipment required to perform and complete said work in strict accordance with this CONTRACT and the following CONTRACT Documents: The Bid Notice published in the Norman Transcript, the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, the Contractor's Bid or Proposal, the Construction Drawings, Specifications, Provisions, and Bonds thereto, all of which documents are on file in the Office of the Purchasing Agent of the City of Norman, and are made a part of this CONTRACT as fully as if the same were set out at length.
- 2) The CITY shall make payments as stipulated in the contract documents to the CONTRACTOR in the following manner: On or about the first day of each month, the project engineer, or other appropriate person, will make accurate estimates of the value, based on CONTRACT prices, or work done, and materials incorporated in the work and of materials suitably stored at the site thereof during the preceding calendar month. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish to the project engineer, or other appropriate person, such detailed information as he may request to aid him as a guide in the preparation of the monthly estimates.

Contract No. K-2122-6

Each monthly estimate for payment must contain or have attached an affidavit in accordance with the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma, Title 62, Section 310.9.

On completion of the work, but prior to the acceptance thereof by the CITY, it shall be the duty of the project engineer, or other appropriate person, to determine that said work has been completely and fully performed in accordance with said CONTRACT Documents; and upon making such determinations, said official shall make his final certificate to the CITY.

The CONTRACTOR shall furnish proof that all claims and obligations incurred by him in connection with the performance of said work have been fully paid and settled; said information shall be in the form of an affidavit, which shall bear the approval of the surety on the CONTRACT Bonds for payment of the final estimate to the CONTRACTOR; thereupon, the final estimate (including retainages) will be approved and paid.

3) It is further agreed that the CONTRACTOR will commence said work within <u>10</u> days following receipt of a NOTICE-TO-PROCEED, and prosecute the same vigorously and continuously. Any suspension of work must be approved by the engineer or the engineer's representative. The contract period is as follows:

BRIDGE MAINTENANCE PROJECT, FYE 2022 LOCATIONS

a. Base Bid: 120 Calendar Days

b. Add Alternate 1: Add 45 Days to contract period

Calendar Days does not include weather days
Weather days to be determined by the engineer or streets program manager

- 4) That the CITY shall pay the CONTRACTOR for the work performed as follows:
 - a. Payment for unit price items shall be at the unit price bid for actual construction quantities.
 - b. Construction items specified but not included as bid items shall be considered incidental and shall not be paid for directly, but shall be included in the bid price for any or all of the pay quantities. Should any defective work or materials be discovered or should a reasonable doubt rise as to the quality of any work completed, there will be deducted from the next estimate an amount equal to the value of the defective or questionable work and shall not be paid until the defects are remedied.

And that the CONTRACTOR'S bid is hereby made a part of this Agreement.

- 5) The amount of retainage with respect to progress payments will be 5%.
- 6) That the CONTRACTOR will not undertake to furnish any materials or to perform any work not specifically authorized under the terms of this Agreement unless additional materials or work are authorized by written Change Order, executed by the CITY; and that in the event any additional are provided by the CONTRACTOR without such authorization, the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any compensation therefore whatsoever.
- 7) That if any additional work is performed or additional materials provided by the CONTRACTOR upon authorization by the CITY, the CONTRACTOR shall be compensated therefore at the unit price and as agreed to by both parties in the execution of the Change Order.

Contract No. K-2122-6 Page 2 of 4

- 8) That the CONTRACTOR shall perform the work and provide the materials strictly in accordance with the specifications as to quality and kind, and all work and materials shall be subject to rejection by the CITY through its authorized representatives for failure to meet such requirements, and in the event of such rejection, the CONTRACTOR shall replace the work and materials without compensation therefore by the CITY.
- 9) The CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR further agrees to pay liquidated damages, as stipulated in the contract document and the General Conditions included in the City of Norman Standard Specifications and Construction Drawings, for each calendar day thereafter.
- 10) The CONTRACTOR shall furnish surety bonds and certificate of insurance as specified herein which bonds and insurance must be approved by the CITY prior to issuance of the Work Order and commencement of work on the project. The CONTRACTOR shall provide written documentation from the Maintenance Bond Company that all work, including Change Orders, is covered by the Maintenance Bond before final acceptance of the project.
- 11) IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed, in four (4) duplicate originals, the day and year first above written.
- 12) To that end, no provision of this CONTRACT or of any such aforementioned document shall be interpreted or given legal effect to create an obligation on the part of the CITY to third persons, including, by way of illustration but not exclusion, sureties upon performance bonds, payment bonds or other bonds, assignees of CONTRACTOR, subcontractors, and persons performing labor, furnishing material or in any other way contributing to or assisting in the performance of the obligations of the CONTRACTOR; nor shall any such provisions be interpreted or given legal effect to afford a defense against any obligation owed or assumed by such third person to the CITY or in any way to restrict the freedom of the third person to the CITY or in any way to restrict the freedom of the CITY to exercise full discretion in its dealing with the Contractor.
- 13) The sworn, notarized statement below must be signed and notarized before this Contract will become effective.

STATE OF	Oklahoma	_)		
COUNTY OF	Oklahoma) ss: _)		
further states that (ed by CONTRACTO CONTRACTOR has loyee of the CITY a	OR to submit the not paid, giver	being first duly sworn, or above CONTRACT to to or donated or agreed to her thing of value, either	he CITY. Affidavit pay, give, or donate to
Subscribed and sw	orn to before me thi	s <u>28th</u> day of	June , 20	Notary Public Contract No. K-2122-6

Page 3 of 4

hands and seals respectively the 28th day	he First and Second Part have hereunto set their of June 20 21, and the day of
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	5
	Principal
ATTEST:	Signed:
Authorized Representative	Title: President
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Address PO Box 75608, Oklahoma City, OK 73147
	Telephone: (405) 947-6069
CITY OF NORMAN:	
Approved as to form and legality this	day of20
	City Attorney
Approved by the Council of the City of I	Norman, this day of, 20
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	Mayor

STATUTORY BOND

STATUTOR	I BOND
Know all men by these presents that Hoskell Len and Western Surety Company organized under the laws of the State of South Day State of Oklahoma, as Surety, are held and firmly be three hundred seventy thousand three (\$ 370.370.00), or the payment of which su heirs executors, administrators, successors and assigns joint to the sure of the su	ound unto the State of Oklahoma in the sum of

Statutory Bond No. B-2122-12 Page 1 of 3

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF) ss:		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before to by (Name (partner/agent) on behalf of	me this day of and Title)	, 20
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of		
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public	
CITY OF NORMAN		
Approved as to form and legality this day of	, 20	
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this ATTEST:	City Attorneyday of	, 20
City Clerk	Mayor	

PERFORMANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents, that Haskell Lemon Construction Co	as PRINCIPAL,
and Western Surety Company (Corporation organized
under the laws of the State of South Devoter and authorized to transa	
of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF N	
Corporation of the State of Oklahoma, herein called CITY,	, in the sum of
three hundred seventy thousand three hundred seventy	DOLLARS,
(\$ 370.370.00), for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL	L and SURETY bind
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns join	itly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best Bidder on the following PROJECT:

BID 2122-6 BRIDGE MAINTENANCE PROJECT, FYE 2022 LOCATIONS

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-2122-6) with THE CITY OF NORMAN, dated this _______ day of _________, 2021 for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, if PRINCIPAL shall, in all particulars, well and truly perform and abide by said CONTRACT and all specifications and covenants thereto; and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly pay or cause to be paid all indebtedness incurred for labor and materials and repairs to and parts for equipment furnished in the making of this PROJECT, whether incurred by the PRINCIPAL or subcontractors; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and hold harmless the CITY from all loss, damage, and expense to life or property suffered or sustained by any person, firm, or corporation caused by PRINCIPAL or his or its agents, servants, or employees in the construction of the PROJECT, or by or in consequence of any negligence, carelessness or misconduct in guarding and protecting the same, or from any act or omission of PRINCIPAL of his or its agents, servants, or employees; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and save the CITY harmless from all suits and claims of infringement or alleged infringement or patent rights or processes, then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in the CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

It is further expressly agreed that the Principal's obligations under this Bond include payment of not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner of Labor of the State of Oklahoma and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by a court on appeal.

> Performance Bond No. B-2122-11 Page 1 of 3

	Bond # 30112663					
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) ATTEST: **Matter Comparison of the Comparison	Principal Signed: Authorized Representative Title:					
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Address: PO Box 75608 Oklahoma City, OK 7347					
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) ATTEST:	Surety: Western Surety Company Signed: Liz Bruke					
	Authorized Representative Printed: Lica Brooks Authorized Representative					
	Title: Csm					
	Address: 615 E Britton OKC. DK 73114					
	Telephone: 405 639 3822					
CORPORATE ACKNOY	WLEDGEMENT					
STATE OF <u>Orlahoma</u>) ss:	OOHa \					
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this the day of June, 2021, by June Incomposition (Name and Title), of Hustell Linear Construction (O., a(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.						
WITNESS my hand and seal this 18th day of June, 2021.						
My Commission Expires: 1-10-2023	STEAN OF OKLANIA					

Performance Bond No. B-2122-11 Page 2 of 3

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATE OF _______) ss: COUNTY OF The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this _____ day of ______, 20_____, by ______(Name and Title) of a(n) corporation. WITNESS my hand and seal this _____ day of ______, 20___. Notary Public My Commission Expires: PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATE OF _______) ss: COUNTY OF _____ The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this _____ day of ______, 20_____, (Name and Title) (partner/agent) on behalf of _____, a partnership. WITNESS my hand and seal this _____ day of ______, 20____. Notary Public My Commission Expires: **CITY OF NORMAN** Approved as to form and legality this ______ day of _______, 20____. City Attorney Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this _____ day of ______, 20___. ATTEST: Mayor City Clerk

Performance Bond No. B-2122-11 Page 3 of 3

CITY OF NORMAN

MAINTENANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that Hosfell Lemon Construction Co, as Princi	pal.
throw an interior presents under the state of the state o	
and Western Surety Company , a corporal	uon
and Western Surety Company , a corporate organized under the laws of the State of South Docketon, and authorized to trans	sact
business in the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY	
NORMAN, a Municipal Corporation of the State of Oklahoma, herein called CITY, in the sum	ı of
<u>\$ 370,370.00</u> DOLLARS (\$), such sum being equal to the contract price and be	ing
in force for a period of one year from the date of the acceptance of the below described improvements	s by
the City Council, and thereafter for the sum of \$ 370,370.00 DOLLARS(\$), such s	
being not less than fifteen percent (15%) of the total contract price of said improvements for a period	d of
four years thereafter, for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, the	heir
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.	

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best bidder on the following project:

BID 2122-6 BRIDGE MAINTENANCE PROJECT, FYE 2022 LOCATIONS

has entered into a written CONTRACT (<u>K-2122-6</u>) with the CITY OF NORMAN, dated this <u>134</u> day of <u>July</u>, 20<u>21</u> for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by references as if fully set forth; and,

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the CITY the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the CITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the CITY or expense to the CITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of five (5) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the CITY, then this obligation shall be null and void. The amount of the Maintenance Bond shall be 100 % of the contract amount. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the CITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the day of							
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) ATTEST:	Principal Signed: Aumorized Representative Title:						
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Address: PO Box 75608 Orlahoma City, OK 73147 Telephone: (405) 947-6069						
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) ATTEST:	Signed: Signed: Authorized Representative						
	Printed: Lisa Brooks Authorized Representative Title: CSM Address: Lo15 F Britton OKC OK 73114 Telephone: 405-639-3822						
CODDOD ATE ACUMO	•						
STATE OF Oclahoma) State of Oclahoma) State of Oclahoma)							
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this 20th day of June , 2021 by 100 liven, 100 day of June , 2021 (Name and Title), of togeth lemon Construction (a a(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.							
WITNESS my hand and seal this 28th day of June, 2021.							
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public *15006306 *TOTAL THE NOTARY Public *TOTAL THE NOTARY						

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATE OF ______) ss: COUNTY OF ______) The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this _____ day of _____, 20___, by (Name and Title) of ______, a(n) corporation. WITNESS my hand and seal this _____ day of _______, 20____. Notary Public My Commission Expires: PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATE OF ______) COUNTY OF _______) ss: The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this _____ day of ______, 20___, by _____ (Name and Title) ______ (partner/agent) on behalf of ______, a partnership. WITNESS my hand and seal this _____ day of ______, 20___. Notary Public My Commission Expires: **CITY OF NORMAN** Approved as to form and legality this _____ day of ______, 20___. City Attorney Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this _____ day of _____, 20___. ATTEST: Mayor City Clerk

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Bradley Schick, Janet Neal, Lisa Brooks, Jennifer Pennington, Individually

of Oklahoma City, OK, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 23rd day of June, 2021.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY



State of South Dakota
County of Minnehaha

On this 23rd day of June, 2021, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2, 2026



Bert M. Bent, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 22 day of 32.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-7-2012

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/24/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).										
PRODUCER				CONTACT Amanda Hunter						
Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc.				PHONE	Ews. 405-639	9-3822	FAX (A/C, No):			
4128 nw 61 st terr				F-MAIL						
oklahoma city OK 73112				ADDRESS: Amanda_Hunter@ajg.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #						
					INCHES			ance Company		16691
INSUI	RED			HASKLEM-01		-		e Co of Hartford		20478
Has	kell Lemon Construction Co.						ital Insurance			35289
	. Box 75608							alty Corporation		15105
OKI	ahoma City OK 73147						ational Casua	ity Corporation		13103
INSURER E:										
001	IEDA CEC		ATE	MIMPED: 70000004	INSURE	RF:		REVISION NUMBER:		
	YERAGES CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES			NUMBER: 73006331	/C DEE	N ISSUED TO			HE POL	ICV PERIOD
IN	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE	QUIF	REMEI	NT. TERM OR CONDITION	OF ANY	Y CONTRACT	OR OTHER D	OCUMENT WITH RESPE	CT TO \	WHICH THIS
CE	RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	PERT	AIN.	THE INSURANCE AFFORDI	ED BY	THE POLICIES	S DESCRIBED	HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	O ALL T	HE TERMS,
	CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH		CIES.		BEEN F	POLICY FEE	PAID CLAIMS.			
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMI	T	
В	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			6022983944		7/1/2020	7/1/2021	DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 500,0	00
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 15,00	0
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000	,000
	X POLICY X PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000	,000
	OTHER							·····	\$	
С	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			6022983880		7/1/2020	7/1/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000	,000
	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	ident) \$	
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
Α	X UMBRELLALIAB X OCCUR			TUU410256605		7/1/2020	7/1/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000	,000
ļļ	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$ 1,000	,000
li	DED X RETENTIONS 0								s	
D WORKERS COMPENSATION				SP4063475		7/1/2020	7/1/2021	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000	,000
	OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000	,000
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	ES (/	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may b	e attached if more	e space is require	ed)		
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION										
	THE TOWNS THE PARTY OF THE PART									
								ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C		
								REOF, NOTICE WILL Y PROVISIONS.	RE DEI	LIVERED IN
City of Stillwater					ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
	723 South Lewis				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
	Stillwater OK 74076-7449				11					